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1	Brief scope of the paper
This document aims at collecting companies’ views regarding the Stage-2 corrections related to Rel-16 Mobility enhancements:
[AT112-e][210][MOB] Stage-2 corrections (Nokia)
Scope: 
· Discuss which mobility WI - related Stage-2 corrections (for LTE, MR-DC and NR) are seen necessary
	Intended outcome: 
· Discussion summary in R2-2010715 (by email rapporteur).
· Merged CRs to 36.300 (R2-2010716), 38.300 (R2-2010717) and 37.340 (R2-2010718) (if any)
	Deadline for providing comments, for rapporteur inputs, conclusions and CR finalization:  
· Initial deadline (for companies' feedback):  1st week Fri, UTC 0900 
· Initial deadline (for rapporteur's summary in R2-2010715):  2nd week Mon, UTC 13:00
· Deadline for CR finalization: 2nd week Thu, UTC 1000 

2	Miscellaneous Stage-2 corrections 
[1] and [2] are the Rapporteur’s CRs to TS 38.300 and TS 37.340, respectively. They align the terminology, provide clarifications and fix the obvious editorial mistakes. Please indicate in the table below whether you are OK with these changes. Please inform which of the changes are not OK. 
	Question 1: Do you agree with the changes proposed in [1] and [2]? Please indicate which changes are potentially not correct/not needed.

	Company
	Yes/No
	Comments

	Intel
	Yes
	For [2], The note 4 in Annex B can be improved as 
NOTE 4:	DAPS handover is only supported for intra-RAT intra system handover.


	OPPO
	
	In [1],
for the last change in 9.2.3.2.1, wording improved as:
When DAPS handover to the target cell fails and if the source cell link is available, then the UE reverts back to the source cell configuration and activates source cell SRBs for control plane signalling.

In [2],
For the first change as below, we wonder whether it is really needed. Especially why does “conditions” need to be added?
Configuration of both CHO and CPC conditions is not supported in this release.


	Apple
	Yes
	In [1], section 9.2.3.2.1, proposed editorial changes are marked in yellow.
Upon receiving a handover command requesting DAPS handover, the UE suspends source cell SRBs, stops sending and receiving any RRC control plane signalling toward the source cell, and establishes SRBs for the target cell. The UE releases the source cell SRBs’ configuration upon receiving source cell release indication from the target cell after successful DAPS handover execution. When DAPS handover to the target cell fails and if the source cell link is available, then the UE reverts back to the source cell configuration and resumes source cell SRBs for control plane signalling transmission.


	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Yes
	Ok with [1] and Apple’s wording suggestion.
For Annex B in [2], we are not sure, do RAN2 have agreement to support “DAPS handover from E-UTRA with 5GC to E-UTRA with 5GC”?

	QC
	
	For [2], suggested changes in yellow
Simultaneous cConfiguration of both CHO and CPC operationconditions is not supported in this release.


	Ericsson
	Yes
	A reply to OPPOs comment to [2]. The condition is needed as otherwise it implies that only simultaneous configuration of CHO + CPC is not supported. That would mean that it is allowed to e.g. first configure CHO and then after some time configure CPC.
Ok with Apple's and QC's editorial changes.
Regarding Huawei's comment on Annex B, support for intra E-UTRAN DAPS HO with 5GC may deserve more discussions, perhaps online, as we also commented on Q9.

	ZTE
	Yes
	Ok with Apple's and QC's editorial changes.

	Nokia
	Yes to most
	OK with [1]. Not sure about all changes in [2], e.g. whether the first change in 10.1 is needed. Simultaneous CHO/CPC operation is sufficiently clear in our opinion.

	Sharp
	Yes
	Agree to OPPO's comment for [1]

	MediaTek
	Yes
	OK with Apple & QC’s editorial changes.

	Samsung
	Yes
	As Apple mentioned, we can replace the term “activate” with “resumes” in the end of Section 9.2.3.2.1. of [1].
For the second change in [2] we have the same view with Oppo, i.e. why is the condition only specified as a reference to CHO/CPC. 
“CPC configuration in HO command, PSCell change command or conditional configuration” we don’t use conditional configuration but conditional “re”-configuration.

	LG
	Yes
	

	Lenovo
	
	In [1]
-	When initial CHO execution attempt fails or HO fails, the UE performs cell selection, and if the selected cell is a CHO candidate and if network configured the UE to try CHO after handover /CHO failure, then the UE attempts CHO execution once, otherwise re-establishment is performed.
=> ‘HO’ is used in the whole stage 2 document. therefore, ‘HO’ in this sentence is not needed to be changed to ‘handover’. 
In [2]
Configuration of both CHO and CPC conditions is not supported in this release.
it is not allowed that ‘first configure CHO and then after some time configure CPC’. In this case, UE needs to maintain and evaluate CHO and CPC for a while. it will result in more issues e.g the execution condition for CHO is met during CPC. In addition, this case of simultaneous configuration of CHO + CPC is discussed in Rel-17 eDCCA. We prefer to keep ‘operation’.

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	



Summary: 
· All companies are OK with [1] and [2], but have raised several minor concerns, which shall be addressed
· In [1], section 9.2.3.2.1 is updated according to Apple’s suggestion (change ‘activate’ to ‘resume’, add ‘transmission’).
· In [2] the change regarding ‘Simultaneous CPC/CHO operation/configuration’ is removed, as it was found to be unnecessary/wrong by many companies
· It is suggested to confirm online whether DAPS can operate in E-UTRA with 5GC.

Proposal 1: Agree R2-2009312 and R2-2010354 with the following changes: in R2-2009312, section 9.2.3.2.1 is updated as follows: change ‘activate’ to ‘resume’, add ‘transmission’. In R2-2010354 the change regarding ‘Simultaneous CPC/CHO operation/configuration’ is removed. Merged into the rapporteur’s CRs.
Proposal 2: Discuss online and decide if DAPS can operate in E-UTRA with 5GC Discuss and decide if CHO is supported for eLTE (based on R2-2010507).
3	CHO/CPC corrections 
[3] proposes to update 36.300 with a NOTE clarifying how CHO is used when LTE-DC is configured. Are you OK with such clarification?
	Question 2: Do you support a clarification NOTE as proposed in [3]?

	Company
	Yes/No
	Comments

	Intel
	Yes
	

	OPPO
	Yes
	

	Apple
	Yes
	

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Yes
	

	QC
	Yes
	

	Ericsson
	Yes
	

	ZTE
	Yes
	

	Nokia
	Yes
	Could be merged with the rapporteur’s CR.

	Sharp
	Yes
	

	MediaTek
	Yes
	

	Samsung
	Yes
	

	LG
	Yes
	

	Lenovo
	Yes
	

	DOCOMO
	Yes
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	



Summary: 
All companies are OK with such change. It is proposed to merge that with rapporteur’s MobEnh CR to TS 36.300.
Proposal 3: Change in R2-2009386 is agreed and merged with rapporteur’s MobEnh CR to TS 36.300.
The authors of [4] discuss how to properly describe the coexistence of CHO and DAPS in Rel-16, or actually the fact such coexistence is not allowed. Among the other a scenario where CHO/CPC is configured but cannot be initiated before releasing the source cell in DAPS HO is considered (see Proposal 2 in [4]). Please share your thoughts whether the changes proposed in the Annexes in [4] are relevant and needed
	Question 3: Do you agree with the proposals and TP in the Annex of [4]? Please indicate which changes are potentially not correct/not needed.

	Company
	Yes/No
	Comments

	Intel
	Yes
	

	OPPO
	
	Yes, for proposal 1 and proposal 3
For proposal 2, we think, to prevent CHO/CPC execution before DAPS handover completion, the clarification should be that:
Before the source cell has been released, CHO/CPC cannot be configured.

	Apple
	Yes
	

	[bookmark: _Hlk55395803]Huawei, HiSilicon
	Yes
	Regarding "CHO cannot be configured simultaneously with DAPS HO" from stage-2, we think anyway we need to refer to stage-3 for details. So we do not see any problem with it.
We can be ok to just have P3 and then we could rely on stage-3 definitions, i.e. no need to have P1.
For P2, the change is not so clear, and here is our suggestion:
…cannto be initiated or a CHO/CPC cannot be configured until….

	QC
	Yes
	

	Ericsson
	Yes
	

	ZTE
	Maybe No
	Since we have capture detailed restrictions in stage-3 spec, we think it’s fine to just capture a general description that “CHO cannot be configured simultaneously with DAPS HO” in stage-2 spec to avoid redundant description in both stage-2 and stage-3 specs.

	Nokia
	No
	We could be OK with P1 only. Then, for P2 we have similar concerns as expressed by Huawei and described by the rapporteur prior to this table. As a result, we are not OK with P2, P3 and P4.

	Sharp
	Yes
	

	MediaTek
	Yes
	

	Samsung
	Yes
	

	LG
	Yes for P1 and P3
	For P1 & P3, even though the current text is enough to understand, corrections seem helpful for readability. 
However, for P2, we have the same feeling with OPPO’s comment, the wording needs to be updated and we are fine with OPPO’s suggestion.

	Lenovo
	Yes
	

	DOCOMO
	Yes for P1 and P3
	Agree with OPPO and LG that P2 should be updated. 

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	


Summary:
· Most companies were OK with some excerpts of [4].
· However, the change in Proposal 2 [4] does not seem to be supported by RAN2. 
· Proposal 3 [4] was conditional on Proposal 2 [4] so it is suggested not to agree P3.
Proposal 4: Proposal 1 in R2-2009995 is agreed. TP in the Annex is revised accordingly, i.e. NOTE 1a from the Annex is merged with rapporteur’s CRs to TS 36.300 and 38.300.
The authors of [5] and [6] propose several clarifications regarding CHO, to 38.300 and 36.300, respectively. Please provide your comments whether you see them essential and correct.
	Question 4: Do you agree with the changes proposed in [5] and [6]? If necessary, please indicate which changes are not correct/not needed.

	Company
	Yes/No
	Comments

	Intel
	Partially yes
	9.2.3.4.1, the changes on network implementation, do not see the strong need;
9.2.3.4.2, the second change on releasing source resource, security configuration, do not see the strong need to add stage 3 details into stage 2. For DAPS, such details is to clarify the configuration is only released when receiving the release message. 

Others, looks ok

	OPPO
	
	We share Intel’s above comments.

	Apple
	See comments
	1> Section 9.2.3.4.1
The change is about the NW implementation. According to current wording, it seems NW knows when UE starts to execute the CHO, which is not correct. If the NW implementation is needed, we think add one NOTE is sufficient.
NOTE: The network may change the source configuration and the CHO configuration after sending the first CHO command to UE. 
2> Section 9.2.3.4.2
We have no strong view but fine with the change. 

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Yes
	

	QC
	Partially Yes
	In [5] and [6], do not see strong need to have below change 
“UE releases the source gNB (i.e. the UE releases the source SRB resources, security configuration of the source cell and stops DL/UL reception/transmission with the source cell),”. 
Original text is sufficient.


	Ericsson
	No
	First change is related to network behaviour, should not be specified. Second change is not needed.

	ZTE
	Partially Yes
	Share the same view as Intel.

	Nokia
	No
	Agree with the concerns expressed by Ericsson and Intel. First change defines what the NW may do, it is redundant. Second change unnecessarily describes what the ‘release’ means.

	Sharp
	
	For 9.2.3.4.2, agree with Intel.  And we are ok with other changes,

	MediaTek
	No
	9.2.3.4.1: The changes are about network implementation, and do not see strong need.
9.2.3.4.2: We do not think stage-2 spec needs to capture these details.

	Samsung
	
	Same view with Intel.

	LG
	No
	We think there is no ambiguous point for understanding.
Especially for the first change,
below change has already captured in TS 38.300-g30:
“After source eNB sends CHO command to UE, the network is allowed to change source eNB configuration and network can add, modify or release a configured CHO configuration using RRC message (i.e. until UE starts executing CHO.”
Thus, the actual proposed change is the wording “HO command” to Handover Command.”

	Lenovo
	No
	Agree with Intel.

	DOCOMO
	Partly Yes
	For the description about NW implementation, we agree with other companies that no need to add the sentence. 
For “UE releases the source gNB (i.e. the UE releases the source SRB resources, security configuration of the source cell and stops DL/UL reception/transmission with the source cell),” we agree with QC that original text is sufficient.
Others, looks ok

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	



Summary:
· Most companies commented the changes are redundant or not needed. Bring unnecessary confusion or define NW’s behaviour which should be avoided.
· It is proposed not to agree [5] and [6].
Proposal 5: R2-2010187 and R2-2010188 are not agreed.
[7] proposes what has been already briefly discussed and postponed at RAN2#111. It is suggested to split the figures and descriptions for CPC and non-CPC SN modification procedures in TS 37.340. The CR provides separate figures and description of corresponding steps. It needs to be also checked whether it is clear to the companies how many confirmations from MN to SN are sent in case of CPC without SRB3 (Figure 10.3.2-6 in [7]), i.e. whether a single SN Modification Confirm is provided in Step 5 or whether Step 3 and Step 4 need to be separately confirmed. 
	Question 5: Do you agree with the changes to split CPC and non-CPC descriptions and figures, proposed in [7]? If necessary, please indicate what shall be corrected? In particular, please indicate if a separate MN->SN confirmation for Steps 3 and 4 in Figure 10.3.2-6 is needed?

	Company
	Yes/No
	Comments

	Intel
	Yes
	

	OPPO
	Yes
	

	Apple
	See comments
	We are fine to split the CPC and non-CPC description, but with the some comments:
1> In figure 5 and figure 6 , “UPE” should be “UPF”
2> Figure 10.3.2-4, title is suggested to change to “SN initiated CPC without MN involvement (when SRB3 is used)” 
3> Figure 10.3.2-6, title is suggested to change to “SN initiated CPC without MN involvement (when SRB3 is not used)” 



	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Yes
	

	QC
	Yes
	

	Ericsson
	Yes
	We think it is good to separate, but we have some comments on the exact wordings. It would be good to circulate the CR on a separate e-mail review. 

	ZTE
	Yes with comments
	We are fine to split CPC and non-CPC descriptions. But we think two confirmations from MN to SN are needed after Step 3 and Step 4, to confirm the reception of CPC configuration and the execution of CPC, respectively. Since it was captured that the RRC Transfer procedure for CPC execution completion in Figure 10.10.1-3 in TS 37.340, we think the SN Modification Confirm after Step 3 can be used to transfer the confirmation of CPC reception, while the RRC Transfer after Step 4 can be used to transfer the confirmation of CPC execution.

	Nokia
	Yes
	As a proponent we would like to continue the work on this CR. We are OK with all the suggestions expressed above (separate confirmation after CPC configuration/execution, title change + editorials). 

	Sharp
	Yes
	

	MediaTek
	Yes
	

	Samsung
	See comments.
	We are ok to split. And Agree to the comments from Apple.
Moreover, In the procedure description for figure 10.3.2-4, highlighted part need to be removed.
The SN initiates the procedure when it needs to transfer an NR RRC message to the UE and SRB3 is used, while CPC is configured.
 no need to say while CPC is configured, since this procedure can be initiated without CPC configuration before.
2.	The UE applies the new configuration. The UE starts evaluating the CPC execution conditions for the candidate PSCell(s). The UE maintains connection with source PSCell and replies with the RRC reconfiguration complete message to the SN via SRB3 while evaluating the CPC execution conditions for the candidate PSCell(s).
 this is redundant and overlapped with former sentence.
In the procedure description for figure 10.3.2-6, 
The SN initiates the procedure when it needs to transfer an NR RRC message to the UE and SRB3 is not used, while CPC is configured.
· No need to specify this with the same reason above.
4.	If at least one CPC candidate PSCell satisfies the corresponding CPC execution condition, the UE completes the CPC execution procedure by an ULInformationTransferMRDC message to the MN which includes an embedded RRCReconfigurationComplete message to the new PSCell.  need to change to “selected candidate PSCell”. There is no meaning of new PSCell. 

	LG
	Yes
	

	Lenovo
	Yes with comments
	More time is needed to further review e.g. using email discussion.

	DOCOMO
	Yes
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	



Summary:
· All companies are OK to pursue such changes
· There are some comments what shall be changed: editorial and rephrasing suggestions from Apple, redundant parts indicated by Samsung. ZTE underlines the need to introduce separate MN->SN confirmations
· R2-2009766 is revised in line with companies’ suggestions
Proposal 6: R2-2009766 is pursued with the following changes: Figure 10.3.2-6 is corrected with additional MN->SN confirmation, ‘new PSCell’ term is removed, ‘UPE’ typo is fixed, captions for figure 10.3.2-4 and 10.3.2-6 are corrected.
4	DAPS corrections
The authors of [8] suggest the TS 38.300 description for the case when RLF occurs in the target cell while the source cell is not yet released. Please share your opinion whether such scenario is valid and shall be described in TS 38.300.
	Question 6: Do you agree with the change proposed in [8], to describe a DAPS scenario with RLF happening at the target before source cell is released?

	Company
	Yes/No
	Comments

	Intel
	Yes with comments
	The intention is correct based on the agreed stage 3 CR in last meeting in R2-2008456. 

However it can be added together with 
-	otherwise, for RLF in the serving cell or in case of DAPS handover, for RLF in the target cell before releasing the source cell:
-	selects a suitable cell and then initiates RRC re-establishment;
-	enters RRC_IDLE if a suitable cell was not found within a certain time after RLF was declared.
That is we do not need to mention “-	release the source cell and the source RRC configuration;  clearly”Since the source release is handled in reestablishment procedure.  We did not mention  it for DAPS handover failure when source failure. 


	OPPO
	Yes
	“-	release the source cell and the source RRC configuration;” is probably needed here as it refers to the source cell in DAPS handover, rather than the source cell upon initiating re-establishment.

	Apple
	Yes 
	We agree with the intention, but UE should not release the source configuration but store the source configuration for the potential reestablishment in the source cell if the source cell is suitable cell. 

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Yes
	We agree with the intention, but “-	release the source cell and the source RRC configuration;” is not needed as this release behaviour has been captured in the initiation procedure of RRC reestablishment.

	QC
	Yes
	

	Ericsson
	No
	The proposed change is already covered under "otherwise, for RLF in the serving cell:", since after UE connects to the target cell during DAPS, this target cell becomes the "serving cell". That the UE also release the source upon RLF belongs to stage-3 and there are other detailed actions described in stage-3 at RLF not mentioned in stage-2.

	ZTE
	Yes
	Agree with OPPO that the source cell release is needed. And some editorial changes can be considered as highlighted by yellow:
-	in case of DAPS handover, for RLF in the target cell before releasing the source cell:
-	stops any data transmission or reception via the source link and releases the source cell and the source RRC configuration;
-	selects a suitable cell and then initiates RRC re-establishment;
-	enters RRC_IDLE if a suitable cell was not found within a certain time after RLF was declared.


	Nokia
	No
	We agree with Ericsson’s interpretation as the situation described by Samsung is nothing new than RLF in the serving cell. What just differs is that the UE shall release the source cell upon RLF. 

	Sharp
	No
	Agree with Ericsson. The point here is whether capturing "release the source cell and the source RRC configuration;" is necessary or not in Stage2 specification. Our view is not necessary to capture such detailed operations in Stage 2. Then the behaviour is the same as " otherwise, for RLF in the serving cell:" as Ericsson mentioned.

	MediaTek
	Yes
	We understand that the target RLF can also be covered under “otherwise, for RLF in the serving cell:”, but that part does not describe any DAPS-related UE behaviour. Since we have descriptions about source RLF in DAPS HO, it would be clearer to also describe target RLF in DAPS HO in the same clause.

	Samsung
	Yes (Proponent)
	According to the RRC specification, it is already clear that the source release is performed upon initiation of re-establishment procedure i.e. 
[bookmark: _Toc46439184][bookmark: _Toc46444021][bookmark: _Toc46486782][bookmark: _Toc52836660][bookmark: _Toc52837668][bookmark: _Toc53006308]5.3.7.2	Initiation
The UE initiates the procedure when one of the following conditions is met:
…
Upon initiation of the procedure, the UE shall:
…
1>	if any DAPS bearer is configured:
2>	release source SpCell configuration;
2>	reset the source MAC and release the source MAC configuration;
2>	for each DAPS bearer:
3>	release the RLC entity or entities as specified in TS 38.322 [4], clause 5.1.3, and the associated logical channel for the source SpCell;
3>	reconfigure the PDCP entity to release DAPS as specified in TS 38.323 [5];
2>	for each SRB:
3>	release the PDCP entity for the source SpCell;
3>	release the RLC entity as specified in TS 38.322 [4], clause 5.1.3, and the associated logical channel for the source SpCell;
2>	release the physical channel configuration for the source SpCell;
2>	discard the keys used in the source SpCell (the KgNB key, the KRRCenc key, the KRRCint key, the KUPint key and the KUPenc key), if any;
So, we are fine with Intel's suggestion or delete the concerned part if companies prefer not to mention explicitly to release the source cell and the source RRC configuration.
Regarding Ericsson's comments, stage 2 specification needs to be clear enough when RLF is declared in case of DAPS HO. As already explicitly specified when RLF is declared in case of DAPS HO for some cases, it can be easily misunderstood whether the following part 'otherwise, for RLF in the serving cell' can be also applied to target RLF in case of DAPS HO.

	LG
	Yes
	

	Lenovo
	Yes with comments
	38.331 is saying that ‘Upon initiation of the procedure, the UE shall: perform cell selection in accordance with the cell selection process’. Therefore,  UE initiates RRC re-establishment firstly and then selects a suitable cell.
We suggest the following change:
-	in case of DAPS handover, for RLF in the target cell before releasing the source cell:
-	initiates RRC re-establishment and then selects a suitable cell;
-	enter RRC_IDLE if a suitable cell was not found within a certain time after RLF was declared.


	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	



Summary:
· Most companies acknowledge the change is correct and needed. However, it is suggested this can be merged with the existing subclauses, e.g. Intel proposes to add ‘or in case of DAPS handover, for RLF in the target cell before releasing the source cell’
· It is proposed to proceed with the change suggested by Intel 
Proposal 7: R2-2010651 is agreed with the following change: ‘or in case of DAPS handover, for RLF in the target cell before releasing the source cell’ is added to ‘otherwise, for RLF in the serving cell’.
In [9] and [10] it is proposed to replace the terms ‘source/target gNB/eNB’ with ‘source/target cell’, in order to cover also the intra-gNB/eNB handover cases. Do you see such changes correct and essential? Please share your view below.
	Question 7: Do you agree with the changes proposed in [9] and [10]?

	Company
	Yes/No
	Comments

	Intel
	Yes
	But not essential. 

	OPPO
	No
	We think source gNB and target gNB could also be the same.

	Apple
	No
	We are fine with current text.  

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	No
	Same view with Oppo’s comments.

	QC
	May be NO
	Do not see strong need.
Source eNB  and Target eNB can refer to either same or different node as well. 

	Ericsson
	No
	There is no need for change. For intra-eNB/gNB HO, there is a source and target eNB/gNB, but they happen to be the same. 36.300 can talk about eNBs since it talks about the system. We don't agree with the statement on the cover page that "in 36.300/38.300, inter-eNB/gNB handover and intra-eNB/gNB handover are differenciated". The same handover procedure description cover both those cases.
We note also that Impact analysis is missing and we suppose there would be no impact. In case the changes proposed by this CR would be agreed, they should be merged into the rapporteur's CRs.

	ZTE
	No
	We think source gNB and target gNB could also be the same.

	Nokia
	No
	Agree with OPPO, ZTE and others. 

	Sharp
	Yes
	In 38.300/36.300, especially for RAN3 part, inter-gNB (inter-eNB) handover procedure is specified. From RAN3 perspective, source-gNB (source-eNB) and target-gNB (target-eNB) are different node. Therefore current specifications may lead misunderstanding (especially for the people in other WGs) the DAPS handover is only applicable to inter-gNB (inter-eNB) handover case.

	MediaTek
	No
	We are fine with current text.

	Samsung
	Yes
	But, No strong view.

	LG
	No
	Since the terminology of source gNB and target gNB is generally used in 38.300 and 36.300, we do not see the value to change it. 

	Lenovo
	No
	No change is needed.

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	



Summary:
· The overwhelming majority did not find these changes essential
· It is proposed not to pursue [9] and [10]
Proposal 8: R2-2010207 and R2-2010208 are not agreed.
The authors of [11] suggest a similar NOTE to TS 36.300 which is already present in TS 38.300. Namely, on DAPS in MR-DC case. Such clarification was missing in LTE Stage-2 specification. A new aspect is added as well – due to the still ongoing discussion regarding how the SCells are released/deactivated when DAPS handover is configured. Thus, it appears to be clear, the final approval of this CR may happen only after concluding the aforementioned topic. The rapporteur suggests to postpone the handling of this CR until it is clarified how SCells are released/deactivated in DAPS handover.
Tentative Proposal: Postpone the handling of [11] until it is clarified how SCells are released/deactivated in DAPS handover.
Please indicate below if you are OK/not OK with such tentative proposal.
	Question 8: What is your opinion about tentative proposal concerning [11], as described above?

	Company
	Yes/No
	Comments

	Intel
	Yes
	

	OPPO
	Yes
	

	Apple
	Yes
	We should first discuss whether the SCell/SCG should be released by network explicit configuration or by UE autonomously. 

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Yes
	

	QC
	Partially Yes but
	We do not agree to keep Scells in deactivated state during DAPS HO. We discussed about whether to keep Scells in deactivated state or to release during UE capability discussion phase. Keeping Scells in deactivated state requires UE to reserve Baseband and RF resources. 
Also there are many contributions discussing about how to releases Source Scells during DAPS HO. We think upon receiving DAPS HO command, UE should be able to implicitly releases any configured Source Scells if not already released.
We suggest to modify “Only PCell is kept during DAPS HO. All other serving cells are either released or deactivated.


	Ericsson
	No
	Not needed, the corresponding text is already included in section 10.1.2.1.2:
“During DAPS handover, UE maintains only PCell connection with both source and target cells and any configured SCells are released by network. When DAPS handover is configured, PDCP duplication is not allowed.”
The proposed change seems also to suggest that the SCells may be just deactivated, and that is related to the online discussion of e.g. R2-2009767.

	ZTE
	No
	Agree with Ericsson.

	Nokia
	yes
	Seems some of the companies have not read the question above😉 But anyway, we are OK with not pursuing the CR before the actual decision on SCell release is taken.

	Sharp
	Yes
	

	MediaTek
	No
	We do not need to postpone the handling of [11] because it is not needed. As Ericsson pointed out, we have the description in 10.1.2.1.2.
Also, for the release/deactivate issue mentioned by QC, we agree that any other configured SCells should be release, as stated in 10.1.2.1.2:
“During DAPS handover, UE maintains only PCell connection with both source and target cells and any configured SCells are released by network.”
We do not need to describe how other SCells are released (e.g. with DAPS HO command or before that) in stage-2 spec.

	Samsung
	Yes
	We can wait for on-line discussion.

	LG
	Yes
	

	Lenovo
	No
	Agree with Ericsson.

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	



Summary:
· The topic is not relevant anymore, due to the decisions taken during the online session on Friday, 6th of November.
· No proposal is made
In [12] it is proposed to introduce the clarifications regarding LTE in 5GC. Please have a look at [12] and share your opinion.
	Question 9: Do you agree with the changes proposed in [12]? Please comment.

	Company
	Yes/No
	Comments

	Intel
	
	The second change is ok. 
For the first change, have we agreed to support CHO for eLTE?

	OPPO
	
	Same comments as Intel.

	Apple
	
	The second change is ok. 
For the first change, we agree with Intel and should first clarify whether to support CHO in eLTE. 

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	
	Same view as Intel.

	QC
	
	Same as Intel comments

	Ericsson
	Yes, but...
	We acknowledge that it may not be explicitly clear from the specifications whether CHO for eLTE is supported. But at the last RAN2 meeting, this topic was discussed and conclusion was that it is supported by the specs unless RAN3 identifies any issues. We are not aware of any contributions or discussions on this topic at the current RAN3 meeting. As a sidenote, there is a CR to 38.331 in R2-009997 which would also be affected if RAN2 agrees to not support CHO for eLTE. 
However, the same question would apply to DAPS (see also comments on Q1 and email disc 213), i.e. is DAPS supported for eLTE? This may deserve more discussion though.
If RAN2 agrees that CHO and/or DAPS is not supported for eLTE, we think this needs to be captured explicitly and we can capture this restriction in a revision in our related CR in R2-2010507.

	ZTE
	
	Share the same view as Intel.

	Nokia
	
	We are in principle fine with this CR and Ericsson’s explanation. Would be good to achieve a common understanding in RAN2 regarding CHO/DAPS for eLTE.

	Sharp
	
	Agree with Intel

	MediaTek
	
	Before saying Yes/No to the CR, we may need to conclude whether DAPS/CHO is supported for eLTE.

	Samsung
	
	Same comments with Intel.

	LG
	
	The second change is ok. 
For the first change, in RAN2#104, we agreed below:
1	We will prioritize solutions for LTE/EPC in this WID. Can discuss LTE/5GC support based on Stage-3 details. 
2	Do not consider solutions for handover between LTE/EPC and LTE/5GC.
Thus, RAN2 need to clarify whether the 2nd agreement can be applied to CHO.

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	



Summary:
· It seems most of the companies would like to clarify if CHO is supported for eLTE
· It is proposed to discuss this online and Proposal 2 is updated accordingly
[bookmark: _GoBack]5	Conclusions
Based on the views expressed in the previous sections, we propose the following:
Proposal 1: Agree R2-2009312 and R2-2010354 with the following changes: in R2-2009312, section 9.2.3.2.1 is updated as follows: change ‘activate’ to ‘resume’, add ‘transmission’. In R2-2010354 the change regarding ‘Simultaneous CPC/CHO operation/configuration’ is removed. Merged into the rapporteur’s CRs.
Proposal 2: Discuss online and decide if DAPS can operate in E-UTRA with 5GC. Discuss and decide if CHO is supported for eLTE (based on R2-2010507).
Proposal 3: Change in R2-2009386 is agreed and merged with rapporteur’s MobEnh CR to TS 36.300.
Proposal 4: Proposal 1 in R2-2009995 is agreed. TP in the Annex is revised accordingly, i.e. NOTE 1a from the Annex is merged with rapporteur’s CRs to TS 36.300 and 38.300.
Proposal 5: R2-2010187 and R2-2010188 are not agreed.
Proposal 6: R2-2009766 is pursued with the following changes: Figure 10.3.2-6 is corrected with additional MN->SN confirmation, ‘new PSCell’ term is removed, ‘UPE’ typo is fixed, captions for figure 10.3.2-4 and 10.3.2-6 are corrected.
Proposal 7: R2-2010651 is agreed with the following change: ‘or in case of DAPS handover, for RLF in the target cell before releasing the source cell’ is added to ‘otherwise, for RLF in the serving cell’.
Proposal 8: R2-2010207 and R2-2010208 are not agreed.
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